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Introduction to Business
Lecture notes/study guide

Chapter 14 Using Financial Information and Accounting
14.1 Accounting: More than Numbers
· Why is financial information important?
· Importance of understanding basic accounting concepts.
· What is accounting?
· [bookmark: _GoBack]Accounting provides a framework for what?
· What do accounting systems convert?
· Financial reports include ____________________.
· Different types of financial statements.
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· Two types of financial reports.
· Which type of report does managerial accounting provide financial information for?
· Financial accounting deals with what type of financial reports?
· How does the United States ensure accuracy and consistency in the reporting of financial information?
· What is the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)
· Why do they work with the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB)
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· Chief element of annual reports.
· What is an annual report?
· Three primary financial statements included in the annual report.

14.2 Accounting Profession
· Two classifications of accountants.
· Which accountants serve organizations and individuals?
· What types of services do public accountants offer?
· Auditing defined.
· What does it take to become a certified public accountant (CPA)?
· Private accountants serve who?
· Activities private accountants do.
· Managerial accountant professional certification program.
· Steps taken to prevent accounting regularities.
· Similarities between companies involved in scandals.
· Sarbanes-Oxley Act defines what?
· What did it clarify?
· Five-member board given authority over the Act.
· Key provisions of the Act.
· Companies response to the Sarbanes-Oxley Act.

14.3 Basic Accounting Procedures
· Difference between accounting and bookkeeping.
· Three main counting elements.
· Assets are __________________________________________.
· Are assets considered tangible or intangible?
· Liabilities are also called _______________?
· Liabilities are what?
· Total amount of investment in the firm minus any liabilities.
· Another name for Owner’s equity.
· Three elements in the accounting equation.
· Must the accounting equation always be in balance?
· How do you keep the accounting equation in balance?
· What is this method called?
· The accounting cycle refers to what?
· Six steps in the accounting cycle.
· What is a journal?
· Where are journal entries recorded? 
· Ledger totals are summarized where?
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· Impact technology on the accounting industry.
· How do computerized and online accounting programs benefit businesses?
· What do accounting packages contain?
· Importance of understanding underlying accounting principles.

14.4 The Balance Sheet
· What is a balance sheet and what does it summarize?
· What does the balance sheet also report? 
· Assets are listed in order of their _______________________________.
· What is liquidity?
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· Current assets
· How quickly can they be converted to cash?
· Types of current assets.
· Funds on hand or in the bank are called_____________.
· Are marketable securities temporary or long term investments?
· Accounts receivable are what?
· Amounts owed to a firm are ___________.
· What is inventory?
· Fixed assets are considered ____________.
· Fixed assets are used in what?
· What happens when fixed assets wear out or become outdated?
· Define depreciation.
· Are intangible assets long or short term assets?
· Examples of intangible assets.
· What do patents and copyrights shield companies from?
· Can trademarks be sold or licensed to others?
· When does goodwill occur?
· Liabilities, what are they?
· Types of liabilities.
· Current liabilities are due when?
· Types of current liabilities.
· What are accounts payable?
· Notes payable are __________________________________________________.
· Describe accrued expenses.
· Taxes owed for the current operating period but not yet paid.
· What is the current portion of long-term debt?
· Long-term liabilities include ___________________________________________.
· Describe owner’s equity.
· Sole proprietorships and partnerships record the amount owners put in as ___________.
· In corporations owners provide capital by buying ____________________________.
· Retained earnings are what?

14.5 The Income Statement
· The income statement summarizes what?
· Primary elements of the income statement.
· Describe revenues.
· How are revenues determined?
· Define sales discount.
· What are returns and allowances?
· Net sales is determined how?
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· Expenses  are ___________________________________________.
· Two types of expenses.
· What is the cost of goods sold?
· Gross profit is determined how?
· What is considered the major expense category?
· Two types of operating expenses.
· Selling expenses are related to ____________________________.
· General and administrative expenses can not be linked to what?
· Final figure or bottom line is known as ____________________.
· How is the net profit (or net income) or net loss calculated?
· Steps involved in finding net profit or loss.
· The statement of cash flows is a summary of what?
· What does it track?
· Three categories of cash flows.
· Cash flow from operating activities is related to what?
· Activities related to the purchase and sale of fixed assets is known as _______________________.
· Cash flow from financing activities is related to ____________________.
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14.7 Analyzing Financial Statements.
· How do you analyze financial statements?
· What standards and measures do companies use?
· Ratio analysis involves what?
· What relationships do financial ratios state?
· How is this data compared?
· Ratio analysis is based on ____________and may not indicate _______________.
· Why are ratios important to creditors?
· Ratios classifications.
· Liquidity measures what?
· Current ratio is the ratio of _______________ to __________________.
· Acid-test ratio is used to measure what?
· What does acid-test imply?
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· Is networking capital considered a ratio?
· What does it measure and how?
· Describe profitability ratios.
· Three main profitability ratios.
· Ratio of net profit to net sales is the ________________________.
· Also called ________________.
· What does the net profit margin measure?
· Ratio of net profit to total owner’s equity is called ___________.
· What does return on equity (ROE) measure?
· Earnings per share (EPS) is the ratio of what?
· It measures what?
· Who watches EPS values closely and why?
· Activity ratios measure what? 
· What are they reflecting the speed of?
· Frequently used activity ratio.
· What does the inventory turnover ratio measure?
· How is it calculated?
· What do debt ratios measure?
· Why are they important?
· Which is the most important debt ratio?
· Debt-to-equity ratio measures what?
· How is it calculated?

14.8 Trends in Accounting
· Important trends that may affect the accounting industry.
· Cloud-based services utilize what?
· Why would clients prefer this service over traditional services?
· Automation is beneficial to which accounting service?
· Define auditing services.
· Why is automation beneficial to auditing services?
· What type of challenge results from cloud-based services and automation?
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Balance Sheet for Delicious Desserts

Delicious Desserts, Inc.

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2018

Assets

Current assets: $15,000
Cash 4,500
Marketable securities

Accounts receivable $45,000

Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts 1,300 43,700
Notes receivable 5,000
Inventory 15,000

Total current assets 83,200
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Balance Sheet for Delicious Desserts

Delicious Desserts, Inc.

Balance Sheet as of December 31,2018

Fixed assets:
Bakery equipment
Less: Accumulated depreciation

Furniture and fixtures

Less: Accumulated depreciation
Total fixed assets

Intangible assets:

Trademark

Goodwill

Total intangible assets
Total assets

$56,000

$18,450

$4,500

54,200
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Liabilities and owners’ equity

Current liabilities:
Accounts payable

Notes payable

Accrued expenses
Income taxes payable

Current portion of long-term debt
Total current liabilities

Long-term liabilities:

‘Bank loan for bakery equipment
Total long-term liabilities.

Total liabilities

Owners’ equity:

Common stock

(10,000 shares outstanding)
Retained earnings

Total owners' equity

Total liabilities and owners' equity

$30,650
15,000
4,500
5,000
5.000
$60150
$10000
10,000
1£70150
$30,000
48750
78,750
$148,900
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Income Statement for Delicious Desserts

Delicious Desserts, Inc

Income Statement for the Year Ending December 31, 2018

Revenues

Gross sales $275,000

Less: Sales discounts 2,500

Less: Returns and allowances 2,000

Net sales $270,500

Cost of Goods Sold
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Beginning inventory, January 1
Cost of goods manufactured

Total cost of goods available for sale
Less: Ending inventory December 31
Cost of goods sold

Gross profit

$18,000

109,500

$127,500

15,000
112,500
$158,000
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Operating Expenses

Insurance
Rent

Total general and administrative expenses
Total operating expenses.

Net profit before taxes

Less: Income taxes

Net profit

531,000
16,000
18,000

565000

520500

1500

17,000

115100
542900
10725

532175
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Desserts, Inc.

ash Flows

for 2018

Cash Flow from Operating Activities
Net profit after taxes

Depreciation

Decrease in accounts receivable.
Increase in inventory

Decrease in accounts payable

Decrease in accruals

Cash provided by operating activities
Cash Flow from Investment Activities
Increase in gross fixed assets.

Cash used in investment activities

Cash Flow from Financing Activities
Decrease in notes payable

Decrease in long-term debt

Cash used by financing activities

Net increase in cash and marketable securities

527,175
1500
3,140
(4,500
(2,065)
(1,035)
526215

(5'5,000)
(55.000)

(53,000

(1,000
(54,000)
515215
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